91 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 54.01

Chapter Comm 54
FACTORIES, OFFICE AND MERCANTILE BUILDINGS

Comm54.001 Scope. Comm 54.1  Lighting.

Comm 54.01 Construction, height and allowable area. Comm 54.12 Sanitary facilities.

Comm 54.02 Number and location of exits. Comm 54.13 Change rooms and lunchrooms.

Comm 54.03 Type of exits. Comm 54.145 Occupancy separations and hazard enclosures.
Comm 54.04 Required exit width. Comm 54.15 Fire protection systems.

Comm 54.05 Capacity of buildings. Comm 54.17 Fire alarms.

Comm 54.06 Exit doors. Comm 54.18 Floor load signs.

Comm 54.07 Exit access. Comm 54.19 Signs indicating number of persons.

Comm 54.08 Enclosure of stairways and shafts. Comm 54.20 No smoking signs.

Comm 54.10 Trap doors and floor openings. Comm 54.21 Tents.

Comm 54.105 Toeboards.

Note: Chapter Ind 54 was renumbered to be chapter ILHRf84tafe January (b) All openings in such walls shall h@otected by fire—

1,1984. Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Rediateh,1997, f ot ; e ;
No. 495. Chapter ILHR 54 was renumbered to be chapter Comm 54 under s. lé.%%lsuvedoor assemblies as specified in s. Comm 51.047.

(2m) (b) 1. andcorrections were made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register 1. Except as provided in sukgl, doors protecting such open
De’\C‘e{"?e&%Zv Ng- 504-5 A led effective Julv 1. 2002 ingsmay be left open if equipped with an automatic closing device
ote: Chapter Lomm 52 Is epealed eflective July L, 2002, activatedby products of combustion other than heat.

Comm 54.001 Scope. This classification includes all fac 2. a. The automatic closing device may be installed to prevent
toriesand workshops (including gillaces where manual labor isaccidentaklosing of the fire door in thevent of a power outage
employed), office buildings, telegraptand telephone fites, to the building if it is installed with an approved or listed backup
mercantileestablishments whemmmodities are bought or sold,mechanisnin addition to the smoke detection release device.
clothescleaning establishments, warehouses, railroad stations, b. The automatic closing device on doors located in smoke—
exhibition buildings, public mausoleums, crematoriums, andr contaminant-filled environments, such as but not limited to
placeswhere not more than 100 persons assemble for recreatitmndries,chemical plants and similar environmemtsy be acti
entertainmentyorship, or dining purposes. vatedby rate—of-rise heat detectors.

Note: See ch. Comm 7 for other provisions relating to setbacksarsiruction 3. Doors used as required exits shall be standard exit doors

for a magazine within which explosives are stored. - :
Note: The departmertf health and family services may require additional |aroviandShaII comply with the requirements of s. Comm 51.19 (2).

sionsfor the federal certification of ambulatory gigal ofices and clinicavhich (4) UnuimiTED AREAS. (a) The area of buildingsompletely
fe‘ﬁfi's";fs/‘_jeﬁ'zf_“gg'g?ﬁ RegisteDecemberl98L, No. 312, Ef1-1-82: am. Regis protectedby an automatic fire sprinkler systenay be unlimited
ter, March, 1992, No. 435, B#-1-92: am. Registebecember1993, No. 456, &f  Providedthe following conditions are satisfied:

1-1-94. 1. The maximum number of stories is limited as follows:

Comm 54.01 Construction, height and allowable a. Type No. 2 constructl_on -2 storl_es;.
area. (1) GENerAL. Buildings and structures within the scope - Type No. 3 construction — 5 stories;

of thi_s_ chaptc_er may not exceed the height and m@tations c. Type No. 4 and 5A construction — 3 stories; and
specifiedin this section. d. Type No. 5B and 6 construction — 2 stories involving not
Note: See s. Comm 51.03 for standards of classes of construction. morethan 4 floor levels.

(2) LimTED AREA CH. CoMM 54BUILDINGS. (a) Chapter Comm 2. Street access is provided as specified in sub. (5) (b).

54 buildings not protected by complete automatic éipeinkler (b) There shalbe no area restriction in one-story buildings

ﬁé%tie:t.'rggrlgag 4n6){e_x1ceed the height and area limitations SP€Gherethe following conditions are satisfied:

1. Construction of all building elements listed imble

(b) Chapter Comm 54 buildings protected by complete-au 1.03-Aare of noncombustible materials. Built-up roof cever

matic fire sprinkler systemmay not exceed the height and are .
limitations specified in @ble 54.01-2. ings may not be used; o .

(3) FIRE DIVISION WALL SEPARATION. (&) No building shall be 2. a. The conte_nts of the building are noncombusﬂble, )
limited in area when divided into sections which do not exceed the b. Stored materials are not packed or crated in combustible
maximum areas tabulateih this section by fire division walls Materials;and
specifiedin s. Comm 51.02 (13). 3. Street access is provided as specified in sub. (5) (b).
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TABLE 54.01-1 — ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (ST ORIES) AND AREA (SQUARE FEET) FOR BUILDINGS WITHOUT COMPLETE
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION (MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR)
NOTE: DO NOT USE FOR BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 60 FEET IN HEIGHT

BUILDING
FRONTAGE NUMBER OF SORIES
STREET
CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION  EXPOSURE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Over 8

25,000 22,000 19,000 16,000 13,000 11,000 9,000 8,000 6,000

30,500 27,000 24,000 20,500 17,500 15,000 13,000 12,000 10,000
36,000 33,000 29,000 25,000 22,000 19,000 17,000 16,000 14,000
41,500 39,000 34,000 29,500 26,500 23,000 21,000 20,000 18,000

1. Fire-Resistive yipe A

23,000 20,000 17,000 14,000 11,000 9,000 7,000 6,000

28,000 25,000 22,000 18,500 15,500 13,000 11,000 10,000 N.P.
34,000 31,000 27,000 23,000 20,000 17,000 15,000 14,000

39,500 37,000 32,000 27,500 24,500 21,000 19,000 18,000

2. Fire—Resistive {ipe B

3. Metal Frame Protected 21,000 18,000 15,000 12,000
26,500 23,000 19,500 16,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
32,000 28,000 24,000 20,000

37,500 33,000 28,500 24,000

4. Heavy Tmber 17,000 14,000 11,000 9,000
22,000 19,000 16,000 13,500 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
27,000 24,000 21,000 18,000

32,000 29,000 26,000 22,500

15,500 13,500 9,500 8,000

20,000 17,000 14,000 12,500 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
24,500 21,500 18,500 15,500

29,000 26,000 23,000 19,500

5A. Exterior Masonry Protected

5B. Exterior Masonry Unprotected 14,000 11,500 9,000
18,000 15,000 12,500 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
22,000 19,000 16,000

26,000 23,000 19,500

6. Metal Frame Unprotected 14,000 11,500 9,000
18,000 15,000 12,500 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
22,000 19,000 16,000

26,000 23,000 19,500

7. Wood Frame Protected 12,500 7,500 5,500
16,000 10,000 7,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
19,000 12,000 8,500

22,000 14,000 10,000

8. Wbod Frame Unprotected 10,000 5,000
12,000 6,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
14,000 7,000

16,000 8,000

B WONPRPEONREONRPDONRPEONPRPDONRPARONRDAONRAON PR

N.P. MEANS NOT PERMITTED
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TABLE 54.01-2 — ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (ST ORIES) AND AREA (SQUARE FEET) FOR BUILDINGS COMPLETEL Y PROTECTED
BY AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR) NOTE: USE FOR ALL BUILDINGS

BUILDING
FRONTAGE NUMBER OF SORIES
STREET

CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION EXPOSURE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Over 9
1. Fire-resistive fipe A 1 NO LIMIT
storiesand area may be unlimited 2
subjectto s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3

4
2. Fire—resistive type B 1 69,000 60,000 51,000 42,000 33,000 27,000 21,000 18,000 N.P.
1 to 9 story area may be unlimited 2 NO 85,500 75,000 66,000 55,500 46,500 39,000 33,000 30,000
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 LIMIT 102,000 93,000 81,000 69,000 60,000 51,000 45,000 42,000

4 118,500 111,000 96,000 82,500 73,500 63,000 57,000 54,000
3. Metal frame protected 1 84,000 63,000 54,000 45,000 36,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
1 to 5 story area may be unlimited 2 106,000 79,500 69,000 58,500 48,000
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 128,000 96,000 84,000 72,000 60,000

4 150,000 112,500 99,000 85,500 72,000
4. Heavy Tmber 1 68,000 51,000 42,000 33,000 27,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
1 to 3 story area may be unlimited 2 88,000 66,000 57,000 48,000 40,500
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 108,000 81,000 72,000 63,000 54,000

4 128,000 96,000 87,000 78,000 67,500
5A. Exterior Masonry Protected 1 62,000 46,500 40,500 28,500 24,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
1 to 3 story area may be unlimited 2 80,000 60,000 51,000 42,000 37,500
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 98,000 73,500 64,500 55,500 46,500

4 116,000 87,000 78,000 69,000 58,500
5B. Exterior Masonry Unprotected 1 56,000 42,000 34,500 27,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
1 story area may be unlimited 2 72,000 54,000 45,000 37,500
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 88,000 66,000 57,000 48,000

4 104,000 78,000 69,000 58,500
6. Metal Frame Unprotected 1 56,000 42,000 34,500 27,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.
1 story area may be unlimited 2 72,000 54,000 45,000 37,500
subject to s. Comm 54.01 (5) (b) 3 88,000 66,000 57,000 48,000

4 104,000 78,000 69,000 58,500
7. Wood Frame Protected 1 50,000 37,500 22,500 16,500 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.

2 64,000 48,000 30,000 21,000

3 76,000 57,000 36,000 25,500

4 88,000 66,000 42,000 30,000
8. Wbod Frame Unprotected 1 40,000 30,000 15,000 N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P. N.P.

2 48,000 36,000 18,000

3 56,000 42,000 21,000

4 64,000 48,000 24,000

N.P MEANS NOT PERMITTED

(5) STREETACCESSTO BUILDINGS. (@) Streets shall be within 8-1-7(116(15)!1 SXp.,lt—%]—YZ; 1:1(3)7§f. ’\}—ll—gg,fRieglisge;July 1(?71, 12120) IBJ;tgncli? recr

H HP™R H 5 : an , Registedune, , NO. Je1-1-/3; rand recr an , Regis

S0 feet of the adjacent building side with no obstructions betwegn s icrber1973, No. 213, €110-1-73; o (2) (a) 2. a, RegisteDecember

the street and the building which will impede fire—fightiefprts.  1977,No. 264, ef 1-1-78; am. (2) (b?. a. and (2) (c), ct4), RegisterNovember

Note: See s. Comm 51.01 (124) for definition of street. 1978dNo. 27%I eft 1—1—(7)9;(g)m. (3),dR?g)ist;eJanuary198% No. 289, éf2—l—82f;

imi ildi A ot r. and recrtable, am. (2 2. and (3), RegistBecember1981, No. 312,

(b). 1. Unlimited area .bu.lldmgs of f|r_e _I‘ESIStIV(_-',“ type 1 §0n1—1—82;reprinted to correct errors iraffle 54.01 an¢R) (b) 2., RegisteiFebruary

structionand one-storynlimited area buildings of fire—resistive 1982,No. 314; am. (3), Registebecember1983, No. 336, &1-1-84; renum. (2)
type 2 construction shall be provided with street access as defigdnd (c) to be (2) (a) 1. artd), (2) (a) 2. renum. and am. from ILHR 54.23, am.

; ; A (2) (b) 1. and 2.,.rand recr(2) (b) 3., cr(2) (c), RegisterAugust, 1985, No. 356, fef
ins. Comm 51.01 (124) to at least one side of the bU|Id|ng. 1-1-86;emeg. r. and recr(1) to (4), cr(5) and (6) and tables 54.01-1 and 54.01-2,

2. Unlimited area buildings of typg&through type 6 construc {—, A%blle 25410%)’| é{_)i—gl—ss; rart]gw recr(lt)] tol(égéc;r\‘ (5),3 (761) aérf\fzta{n%% 54.01(;)1 (ar)1d
i i — _ .01-2y. table 54.01, RegisteXovember , No. . -1-86; am. a
foalor more in width for & distance of nt loss than 50% of gl egeterch 159 No 455 86-i St (), Ragmegyaa. 1562 No
perimeterof the building. These buildings shall have at least 0ne94,No. 457, eff 2-1-94; r (2) (c), RegistefMarch, 2000, No. 531, &#4-1-00.
wall facing a street for its entire length. At least 2 of the remaining ) )
building walls shall face streets for at least 50% of their respective COMM 54.02 Number and location of exits. (1) Nuw-
lengths. BER OF EXITS. Every building and every floor level thereof shall
(6) HeIGHT ExCEPTIONS. Rack storagéacilities of noncom  haveat least 2 exits. o o _
bustibleconstruction protected with automatic fire sprinklersys (2) EXCEPTIONS. One exit will be permitted in the following
temsinstalled in accordanagith NFRA No. 231C — Standard for conditions:
Rack Storage of Materials, may be of unlimited height. (a) Floor levels used entirely fatorage in buildings 2 stories
(7) PUBLIC MAUSOLEUM CONSTRUCTION. Public mausoleum Or less inheight and not over 3,000 square feet gross area per floor
structuresshall be constructed accordance with s. Comm 51.03 (b) Interior balconies or mezzanine floors not over 3,000
and mausoleunspaces shall be constructed of reinforced- cosquarefeet gross area used entirely for storage.
crete.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) and (3), Registe3eptember1959, No. 45, éf
10-1-59am.(3), RegisterFebruary1971, No. 182, &f7-1-71; rand recr(3), ef.
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(c) Openinteriorbalconies or open mezzanine floors not over (a) Exception. The width of required exit stairways serving
750square feet gross area used for purposes other than nonogooccupiedareas (i.e., storage areas, equipment mezzaainks
pied storage. similar areas) not exceeding 750 square feet may be reduced to 3

(d) One-story dfce buildings, without a basement or mezzafeet0 inches.
nine, having a grosfloor area, per flogrof not more than 1,800  (b) Exception. Less than Bisers may be used to elevated work
squarefeet. Only one dice operation per floor level shall be per stations(such as pharmacy floors, computer floors and similar
mitted. The single exit from the first floor or ground floor(s) shafreas)or to altars, podiums and similar areas, not in a required exit
be an outside exit serving only that floor level. passageway.

(e) Retailestablishments not over 750 square feet net area, pro (C) Exception. A spiral stairway may be used asanrequired
videdthere are 2 directions for exiting from the entrance door 6@nveniencestairway in addition tall other required exit stair
the store. waysin places of employment.

() Enclosed interior mezzanine floors, not over 750 square (d) Exception. A rescue platform (exterior balcony) of com
feetgross area, that are used fdiaaf space, where the distancePustibleconstruction may be used as a required secondoexit
to the exit is no more than 100 feetin unsprinklered building, Puildingsof type 5, 6, 7 and 8 construction, provided all offdte
or no more than 150 feet inbaiilding completely protected by an'0Wing conditions are satisfied:

approvedautomatic sprinkler system, provided: 1. The exit serves 8 or less people;
1. Each wall facing the lower level is a minimum of 30% 2. The exit platform is located not more than 15 feet atimve
glazedwith vision panels; and adjacentexit dischage grade;

2. Smoke detection in accord with NFR2, or an equivalent . 3- The platform area is at least 14 square feet, with a minimum
systemacceptable to the department, is provided to all parts of figensionof 3 feet; ) _
building within 100 feet of the mezzanine, with the detectors on 4. The platform is designed for 80 pounds per square foot live
the main floor and a horn in the mezzanine level. load plus dead load;

(3) OFFICESUITEEXITING. One exit or exit access may be-per 5. Railings are provided in accordance with the provisions of
mitted from office suites having a floor area of not manan S-Comm 51.162;
1,800square feet net area, provided there are 2 directions fer exit 6. Platforms having solid floors are provided with a roof equal
ing from the exit or exit access from the suite, and provided thearea to that of the platform;
exit distance within the suite, to the egit exit access from the 7. All wood used in the construction of the rescue platform
suite,does not exceed 75 feet in an unsprinklered buildingQ@r shallbe pressure treated wosdtisfying the requirements of the
feetin a completely sprinklered building. applicablestandards specified in s. Comm 53.63 (6) unless the

Note: See Appendix A for further explanatory material. woodis inherently resistant to decay; and

(4) ExiT DiIsTANCE. (@) Exits shall be distributed or located so 8. The exit dooto the platform is not less than 2 feet 6 inches
thatno part of any building within the scope of this chapter wilh width.
be more than 150 feet distant from an exit. (2) Every building which will accommodatenore than 50

Note: See Appendix A for further explanatory material. ~ personsabove the second story shall have at least 2 stairways.

_ (b) Where an approved automatic fire sprinkler system is pro (3) whereverstairways are required under this classification,
videdthroughout the building, an increase in exit distance to 2@8mps with a slope not greater than one foot in 8 feet may be sub
feetwill be permitted for mercantilbuildings and an increase instituted.Ramps shall comply with all the requirements for stair
exit distance to 300 feet will be permitted in all other buildingg&aysas to construction, enclosures, width, landing and lighting,
within the scope of this chaptesxcept high hazard buildings. and shall be surfaced with an approved non-slip material.

(c) Buildings having contents which are liable to burn with History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Registdbecemberl974, No228, ef. 1-1-75; cr(1)
extremerapidity or from which poisonous fumasay be liberated s o () B s e, a0, £1>o1 80, o (1) (&)
or explosions occur in case of fire, shall have exits provided so thetto.) 5. and 6., ci(1) (d) 7., RegisteDecember1983, No. 336, &f1-1-84; am.
the maximum distance to exit is limited to 75 feet. (1) (d) (intro.), 6. and 7., c€1) (d) 8., RegisteMarch, 1991, No. 423, e4—-1-91,

I : . : s am.(1) (d) (intro.), Registedanuary1994, No. 457, &2-1-94; am. (1) (d) 2., Re:
Note: See s. A52.0iLof Appendix A for further information relating to “high haz ister(,l\zla(lrgff, 199)5’ No%’ 471’bﬂ_1r5_/95; correction in (1) (d) 7. madt(a zlrgd)er S, 13993

ard” occupancies. (2m) (b) 7., Stats., RegisteBeptember1 998, No. 513.
(d) All of the above distanceshall be measured along public ) ] )
passagewayand aisles. Comm 54.04 Requwed exit width. (1) The total

Note: Also see s. Comm 54.08 (1) for alternate exit distance provisions. re_quiredexit V_Vidth from a building level shall be in accordance
(5) ExiT DisTRIBUTION. Exits in all buildings of thislassifica  With the requirements of ss. Comm 51.15 (6) and 51.16 (3).
tion shall be so located andistributedso as to &brd the best pes (2) Standardire escapes (£omm 51.20) may be substituted

sible egress. for stairways to the extent of not more than 1/3 of the required total
History: 1-2-56; cr(1) (c), RegisterSeptemberl959,No. 45, eft 10-1-59; am.  width, subject to the provision of s. Comm 54.02.
(1) (b), Registerf-ebruary1971, No. 182, f7-1-71; rand recr(1) (b) ef. 8-1-71 (3) Horizontalexitsin accordance with the requirements of s.

andexp. 1-1-72, and cfl) (b)eff. 1-1-72, Registeduly, 1971, No. 187; am. (1), . . -
RegisterSeptemberl973, No. 213, &f10-1-73; rand recrRegister December  COMmM 51.19 may provide up to one-half tfe required exit
197?‘,{;10'.?276}61 D1—1—73; e:llrg-8 (f')'NRe%itzeiZ?ijaiyls%BO’ No. 289, g)Zzg)—SéC;; width for any floor subject to the provisions of s. Comm 54.02.
am. (4), Registerbecemoer , NO. , &ll-1-5Z, emay. am. ) History: 1-2-56; am. (1) (a) and (b) and (3) (a) and (b), Regisier, 1972, No.
9-6-86;am. (4) (b), RegisteNovember1986, No. 371, &f12-1-86; cr(2) (f) am. 1-1-73: . i .
(3), Register January1994, No. 457, 612-1-94; am(2) (1) 2., Registerrebruary  acyor Sy (o rand recr(l)and (3)r. (4), Registerbecember1974, No. 228,
1999,No. 518, eff 3-1-99.

_ Comm 54.05 Capacity of buildings. (1) In calculating

Comm 54.03 Type of exits. (1) Atleast one-half ofhe the aggregate width of exits, the capacity of a building shall be

exits required in accordance with s. Comm 54.02 shall be stadstablisheds follows:

waysor standard exits to grade as specified in ss. Comm 51.15tqg) Stores, first floor and basement - 30 sq. ft. per person
51.18.The other exits shall be either stairwastsndard exits, or () stores, second floor and above - 60 sq. ft. per person
horizontalexits as specified in s. Comm 51.19fioe escapes as (c) Dining rooms, cafes, tavems, ete.10 sq. ft. per person
specifiedin s. Comm 51.20. A fire escapall not be accepted as 0 Pl 9 ‘ ’t q ' bl i 7 g. ft- perp
arequired exit for any building level more than 5 stories or 55 feet (d) Places of seated assemblage---- 7 sq. ft. per person
abovegrade. An outside wooden stairway may be used as an exi{e) Warehouses----------------- 300 sg. ft. per person
for a 2—story building. () Factories and fites ------------ 75 sq. ft. per person
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95 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Comm 54.10
(g) Swimming pool rooms ------ 10squarefeet per person  Comm 54.07 Exit access. (1) Where there is natirect
for deck area. accesgo an exit or exits from an area within a building, exit access

(2) Theabove figures are based the net area of each oecu corridors,passageways, or aisles shall be provided to lead to the
pied space. Where dining rooms, cafes, dance halls and place§Xf Or exits.
seatedassemblage accommodate more than@8ons, see s. (2) (a) The width of a corridgrpassageway or aisle which
Comm55.01. providesaccess to an exit shall be at least:

(3) In other occupancies not specified above, ¢capacity 1. Three feet, if the corridppassageway or aisle serves a
shallbe determined by the actual number of persons liable to gacewith an occupant load not greater than 25 persons; and
accommodatetherein and no greater number of persons will be 2. Threefeet 8 inches, if the corridopassageway or aisle
permittedtherein. servesa space with an occupant load greater than 25 persons.

~ (4) Fordetermining the number of sanitary fixturegjuired (b) The width ofa corridor passageway or aisle which pro
in all uses covered by this chaptitle number of occupants deter videsegress from an exit shall be at least as wide as the required

minedin accordance with subs. (1), (2), or (3) shall be used, unlgggith for the exit served, as determined under ss. Comm 51.15 (6)
adifferent number of occupants is approved by the departmenk@g51.16 (3).

its authorized representative. . . . .
History: 1-2-56; cr(1) (g), Registedanuary1994, No. 457, &i2—1-94:am. (3) (@) The width of a corridorpassagewayr aisle which
(1) (intro.), cr. (4), Register September 2000, No. 537, eff. 10-1-00 providesaccess to or egress from an exit shall be determined at the

narrowespoint produced by any projectionather similar object
Comm 54.06 Exit doors. (1) GENERAL. Every door ©F obstruction.

which serves as an exit from building, public passageway or (0) The required width o& corridor passagewayor aisle
stairway shall be a standard exit door as specified in s. Cofich provides access to or egress from an exit as determined

51.15,except: underthis section shall be maintained clear and unobstructed at all
. . . _times.

h (?j) EX.It dOC;I’S servmg 25 or fewer persons need not swing “ﬂote: See ch. Commd9 for corridor widths to accommodate the physically dis

the direction of egress; abled.

(b) Exit access doors serving 25 or fewer persons may bézii_story'\:/I l—ﬁ-fgé imNRegizsagegacelmgtlaﬂE%Sl, No. 312, &f1-1-82; rand recr
reducedin width to 2 feet 8 inches and may be a sliding dfcdisterMarch, 1991, No. 423, :

accordlon—.typeic_no.r; Comm 54.08 Enclosure of stairways and shafts.
(c) Rolling, sliding and overhead types of doors or gates mgy) (a) Except as provided in pgb), all stairways including

beused as standard exit doors for tenant spaces in malls provi dings,ramps and shatts, shall leaclosed as specified in s.
1. The door or gate is equipped with exit hardware in accordomm51.02 (1).

ancewith s. Comm 51.15 (3); (b) 1. The stairways or shafts connecting one floor level with
2. The door or gate is counterbalanced such that it can dgotherfloor level immediately adjacent to it may be left unen

openeddy a force noexceeding 12 pounds,, dirthe door or gate closedwhere the distance to @xit from the area served by the

is electrically operated, the door is supplied by an gemy gpenstairway including the horizontafavel distance on the exit

powersource capable of opening the door or gate; accessstair does not exceed 100 feet in buildings not completely
3. The door ogateis maintained in a fully opened positionprotectedoy an approved automatic sprinkler system or 150 feet
duringthe business hours of the tenant space; in buildings completely protected by an approved automatic
4. A security device permitted by s. Comm 51.15 (3) (e) 2. #Prinklersystem; or
not engaged when the tenant space is occupied; and 2. Any stairway or shaft connecting the second fldiost
5. Manual, chain hoist operators for the doors or gates are fi8er and basement or groufidor shall be separated at the first
employed. floor level or first adjacent basement or ground floor level with

fire resistive constructioas specified in dble 51.03-A or better
level, other than therincipal entrance for the building, shall bénnbL)’('iltd:g?g; %hstorlres or lr?lssalg htet:ght, anﬂv\\/lvhelirre] tlhgiﬁlstt%nce to
markedwith an exit sign as specified in s. Comm 51.15 (5). 2 €xit from the area served by the opsairway including the
) . *horizontaltravel distance on the exit access sthes not exceed

(3) SecuriTYGATES. Exterior security gates shall be permitted og feet in buildings not completely protected by an approved
to protect exterior exit doors in accordance with this subsectiof\;iomaticsprinkler system or 150 feet in buildings completely
~ (a) A security gate may not be closed or locked wheibtiiled-  protectecby an approved automatic sprinkler system.
ing or portion of the building protectely the security gate is  (2) Al doors opening into such enclosures shall be as-speci

(2) ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS. Every exit door from each floor

occupied. fied in s. Comm 51.047, arall windows shall be of wired glass
(b) When the gate is locked in place the gate shall be visitaied metal frames and sash.
from the exterior of the building. Note: See ch. Comm 1®r requirements governing the installation and operation

. . . of elevators.
(c) A security gate may not be locked over exit doors whlcChHistory: 1-2-56; am. (1) (), (b), (c), (d) and (2), Registebruary1971, No.

servemore than one building occupancy or tenant space. 182,ef.. 7-1-71; rand recr(1) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (2)feB-1-71 and exp. 1-1-72;
. - : . B (1) (a), (b), (c), (d) and (2)fefl-1-72, Registeduly, 1971, No. 187;.rand recr
(d) The locking device for a security gate which requires tfﬁé Register June, 1972, No. 198,fel-1-73; am. (3)Register December1977,
use of a key oa combination to open it shall be accessible fromo. 264, ef. 1-1-78; r (3), RegisterDecember1978, No. 276, £f1-1-79; am. (1),
i ildi RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289, &f2-1-80; am. (1), RegisteDctobey 1982,No.
the exterior OT the bU|Id|ng. . 322,efl. 11-1-82; am. (1) (b), Registddecember1983, No. 336, &f1-1-84; rand
(e) The building owner shall send to the local fire departmertr.(1) (b) 1., RegisteMarch, 1991, No. 423, e#-1-91.

andbuilding inspection department a letter indicatinat a secu
rity gate is to be installed amdaintained in accordance with this Comm 54.10 Trap doors and floor openings. Every
section. openingthrough any floor othrough any roof used by the public

() The department or its authorized deputies shall have ®fedy employees shall be guarded by a substamibsure or rail
authorityto revoke the use of any security gate for any exterifptless than 3eet 6 inches high. Floor openings in buildings of
exit door upon the violation of any one provision specified in paf§iorethan 2 stories, unless enclosed with fire—resistive enclosures
(a)to (e). asspecified in s. Comm 54.08 shall be protected by fire—resistive

History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Registebecember1978, No. 276, &1-1-79; am. doorsas specified in s. Comm 51.047.
RegisterJanuary1980, No. 289, &f2-1-80; am. RegisteDecember1983, No. History: 1-2-56; am. RegisteFebruary1971, No. 182, &7-1-71; rand recr
336, eff. 1-1-84; r and recrRegisterMarch, 1991, No. 423, e4-1-91. eff. 8-1-71 and exp. 1-1-72;.cRegisterJuly 1971, No. 187, &f1-1-72.
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Comm 54.105 Toeboards. A toeboardshall be provided or wire cages, or otherwise properly guarded.

atthe exposed edges of all elevated platforms, walks, balconigglistory: 1-2-56; am. (1), RegisteAugust, 1985, No. 356, fefl~1~86; am. (1)
(@), Register January1994, No. 457, &f2-1-94; correction made in (1) (a) under

mezzaninesﬁamps anq ﬂoqr open@ngs to preventfideof mate  513.93 (2m) (by., Stats., RegisteDecember1995, No. 480; correction in (1) (a)
rials where the elevation €&fence is greater than 5 feet. The toenadeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., RegjsSeptember1998, No. 513.

board shall extend 4 inches above the finished.f\Wirere mate Comm 54.12 Sanitary facilities. (1) GENERAL. The

rial is stockpiled to a height where the toeboard does not provigtecupanciesncluded under the scope of this chapter shall be pro
adequateprotection, additional measures shall be taken to preveided with toilet rooms as outlined in this section.

thefall of materials. (a) Thetoilet rooms shall be available for all occupants and
(1) ExcepTioN. Toeboards are not requireth stairways or employeesduring all hours obperation, except as provided in
rampsand their landings or platforms. subs.(2) (b) 4. and (f) 2. b., and shall leeated as specified in sub.
History: Cr. RegisterDecember1981, No. 312, &f1-1-82. (2)

(b) Toilet rooms for employees shall hecessible and conve
Comm 54.11 Lighting. (1) (a) All stairways.fire nientduring all hours of operation.
escapesind exits, and the passageways leading thereto when usegt) Sanitary fixtures for the public shall be provided using
at night, shallbe properly illuminated to facilitate egress. Therable54.12-A. Sanitary fixtures for employees shall be provided
intensity of illumination shall be as specified in ch. Comm 73. usingTable 54.12-B.

(b) The level of intensity of illumination for fire escapes ma Note: Chapter Comm 90 also has requirements for minimum numbers of sanitary
¥|xturesfor a public swimming pool, asased on the pool area. For some buildings,

bereduced to 2.5 foot candles. the minimum number of sanitary fixtures determinedtiat manner may be er

; ; ; ; anthe minimum number determined in accordance with this paragraph- Com
(2) Al gas Jets or gas Ilghts in factories or WOI’kShOpS Whe%}%ancewith this paragraph does not relieve an owner from complying with ch.

combustiblematerial is used, shall be properly enclosed by globesmmao.

TABLE 54.12-A
NUMBER OF SANITARY FIXTURES REQUIRED FOR PATRONS/OCCUPANTS FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Type of Fixturé

Water Closets (WC)

Number of Patrons/ Males Females Urinals Drinking Facilities Lavatorie$
Occupants of Each (M) (] V) (BF) (™
Sex
1- 100 1 1 0
101- 200 1 2 1 One (DF) for each 150  One (L) for each 2 fix
201- 250 1 3 2 occupants or fraction up tures (WC) or (U)
to 600 required or fraction
251- 300 1 4 2
301- 350 2 5 2
351- 400 2 6 2
401- 450 2 7 3
451- 500 2 8 3
501- 600 2 9 4
Over 600 One (WC) for each additional 600 (M) or 275 (F) or  One (U) for each addi  One additional (DF) for
fraction tional 500 (M) or fraction each additional 3000

occupants or fraction

Swimming Pools
1- 50 1 2 1 1 1

1showers shall be provided for public swimming pool facilities as required by ch. Comm 90, and for occupants exposed to occupational hazards such as poisonous,
infectious or irritating materials.

2The determination of the number of each sex shall be based on an equal number of each sex unless other information is made available to the department and
accepted. Where a single toilet room designated as UNISEX is provided, it shall be considered as accommodating no more than 10 employees or 25 patrons/occu
pants. In determining the number of sanitary fixtures, including showers, employees shall be counted as patrons.
3A minimum of one lavatory shall be provided in each toilet room.
Note: For structures with additions or alterations, the required number of sanitary fixtures shabira thfethe fixtures required for the existing portion at the time it
was constructed plus the fixtures required by this table for the new addition or altered area. At such time as the summation of the addition and alteration area is equal to or
greaterthan 51% of the building area calculated as specified in s. Comm 50.03 (4) (d), fixtures shall be provided in conformance to this table utilizing the capacity of the entire
building.
Note: See chapter Comm 69 for the percentage and design of accessible drinking facilities.
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TABLE 54.12-B
NUMBER OF SANITARY FIXTURES REQUIRED FOR EMPLOYEES FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Type of Fixturé
\Wter Closets (WC)

Number of Employees Males Females Urinals Drinking Facilities Lavatorie$ Showers
of Each Sek (M) (F) L) (DF) L) (S)
0- 15 1 1 0
16- 35 1 2 1 One (DF) foreach  One (L)foreach 2  One (S) for each 10
_ 100 employees, or  fixtures (WC) or employees of each
36- 55 2 3 1 ) - :
fraction (U), or fraction sex, or fraction
56- 80 2 4 2
81-110 3 5 2
111- 150 4 6 2
151- 200 5 8 3
201- 250 6 9 3
Over 250 One (WC) for each additional 55 (M) or One (U) for each
fraction; one (WC) for each additional 15 additional 75 (M)
(F) or fraction or fraction

1Showers shall be provided in public pool facilities and for employees exposed to occupational hazards such as poisonous, infectious or irritating materials.

2The determination of the number of each sex shall be based on equal number of each sex unless other information is made available to the department and accepted.
Where a single toilet room designated as UNISEX is provided, it shall be considered as accommodating no more than 10 employees and 25 occupants.

3A minimum of one lavatory shall be provided in each toilet room.

Note: For structures with additions or alterations, the required number of sanitary fixtures shabira thfethe fixtures required for the existing portion at the time it
was constructed plus the fixtures required by this table for the new addition or altered area. At such time as the summation of the addition and alteration area is equal to or
greaterthan 51% of the building area calculated as specified in s. Comm 50.03 (4) (d), fixtures shall be provided in conformance to this table utilizing the capacity of the entire
building.

Note: As illustrated in the following two examples, fixtures must be provided based on the greater number that is determined by comparing occupants and employees against
both Tables 54.12-A and 54.12-B. When referring abl€ 54.12-A, employees are considered occupants.

Examplel: Mercantile building with 300 patrons and 50 employees = 350 total occupants; equally divided between sexes = 175 males, 175 ferable S4-1@mA,
101-200occupants of each sex: males require one water closet, one urinal, one lavatory; females require 2 water closets,.dDedekdtorgompliance withable
54.12-Bfor employees: 50 employees, equally divided between sexes = 25 males, 25 females; 16—35 employees of each sex, males require one water closet, one urinal,
lavatory;femalesrequire 2 water closets, one lavatofperefore, the number of fixtures required laple 54.12—-A also satisfies the requirementsadfid 54.12-B for
employeesand governs.

Example2: Ofiice building with 300 employees and 50 patrons = 350 total occupants; equally divided between sexes = 175 males, 175 femalds.52raa+-A,
101-200 occupants of easkx:males require one water closet, one urinal, one lavatory; females require 2 water closets, oneGaeatofgr compliance withable
54.12-Bfor employees: 300 employees, equally divided between sexesmalé$, 150 females11-150 employees of each sex, males require 4 water closets, 2 urinals,
3 lavatories; females require 6 water closets, 3 lavatories. Therefore, the number of fixtures requibdel 5¢.12-B for employees is more restrictive and governs.

Note: See also rules of the department of health and family services for sanitary fixtures for mobile home parks, camping grounds, camping resorts, recreational camps
and educational camps.

Note: See chapter Comm 69 for the percentage and design of accessible drinking facilities.

(2) ToiLET ROOMS. (a) Factories, office and meantile build (c) Shopping centers and shopping malls. General public.
ings. All factories, ofice and mercantile buildings shall be pro Separateoilet rooms for each seshall be provided for use by the
vided with separate toilet rooms for each sex. generalpublic in allshopping centers and shopping malls. The toi

(b) Exceptions.1. Where not more than 10 employees and 28t rooms may be located in the pubtall or in individual tenant
patronsare accommodated, one toilet room to accommodate béfficesprovided the toiletooms are available during all hours of
sexesshall be provided. The door of the toilet room shall beperationand located as specified in pi) 2. A minimum of one
equippedwith an operating lock to ensure privacy setof toilet rooms shall be provided for the general public.

2. Separate toilet rooms for employees and the general public 2. Tenant spaces and employees. a. Septniigerooms for
neednot be provided if the toilet rooms are accessiblbathh eachsex shall be provided for the employees in each individual
employeesand the generglublic during all hours of operation. If tenantspace. In tenant spaces which accommodate not more than
the toilet rooms are accessible only through the employee wdkR employees, one toilet room to accommodate both sexes may be
area,separate toilet rooms shall be provided for the general pubfitovided.For an individual tenant space @m individual booth

3. Buildings and structures which provide service to peopfdthin the public mall with a net area of 750 squieret or less,
in automobiles, such as drive—in bank teller booths, photogragijlet rooms for the employees need not be provided if the employ
andfilm service booths, or parking lot attendant booths, but ri@gshave access to convenient public toilet rooms located in the
including drive—in restaurants, shall not be required to provide tddublic mall during all hours of operation.
let rooms,provided that a written statement is submitted to the b. Toilet rooms for other use groups which may also be
departmentverifying that convenient toildacilities are available includedin shopping centers or shopping malls shall be provided
during all shifts and periods of operatiomilEt rooms are not asspecified in sub. (2) (e) and s. Comm 55.32.
requiredfor mobile crews or in unattended buildings, provided theNote: The department recommends that public toilet rooms in shopping centers

employeeshaveaccess to convenient toilet facilities during a|gndshopping malls be conveniently located for patron use anththaiavel distance
hoursof operation etweenrsets of publitoilet rooms be less than 400 feet. A set of public toilet rooms
p ' meansone toilet room for each sex.

_4. Toilet rooms may be omitted asmall retail or mercantile  (d) places of worship and mausoleunts. Places of worship.

building where all of the following requirements are met: Placesof worship which are included under this chapter shall be

a. No more than 25 occupants are accommodated. provided with separate toilet rooms for each sex.

b. Other restrooms are conveniently located and available to 2. Mausoleums. Sanitarfacilities are not required for
the patrons and employees during all hours of operation. unheatedvorship areas of mausoleums without fixed seating or

c. The omission is approved in writing by the local unit ofor mausoleums within cemeteries where public sanitary facilities
government. for each sex are provided within the cemetery

d. A copy of the written approval from the local unit of gov  (e) Places for entertainmentecreation and dining.1. Res
ernmentis provided to thelepartment or its authorized representaurants,taverns, and places for entertainment agcreation
tative upon request. which are included under the scope of this chapter shall be pro
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vided with separate toilet rooms for each sex. Sepawitet (1—)11—82;& E(m)d lrecFr{(Z)_(e;éDl., Reggsteltggtsobﬁr%%%z, r;lol 3122é ffﬂ—lt—%lz asTi (21}\
f : a) 1. and (e) 1., Registdbecember , No , ef. 1-1-84; am. table 54.
_roomsfqr employees and the_ general DUb"C need nwbﬂded aimdB, r. (2) (a) 1. a., renum. (2) (a) 1. intro., b. and c. to be a. d. and e. and am. a.,
if the toilet rooms are accessiblébtith employees and the generalr (2) (a) 1. b. and c., Registétugust, 1985, No. 356, fefl-1-86; am. (2) (a) L.
ublic during all hours of operation. andd., r (2) (a) 2., RegisteMarch, 1991, No. 423, e#4-1-91; rand recr(1) (c),
P g . p . RegisterMarch, 1992, No. 435, £#4-1-92; r and recrRegisterAugust, 1993No.
2. For mixed-use facilities, such as a dintieaterthe num 452, eff. 3-1-94; correction in (3) (c) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register

berrequired for the restaurants apply September1998, No. 513am. (1) (a) and Bble 54.12-A, cr(2) (b) 4. and (f) 2.
Note: See rules of the department of health and family services, ch. Heg_refum. (2) () 2. to be (2) () 2. a., RegisteBeptember 2000, No. 537, eff.

196—Restaurantsor supplementary requirements for toilet room facilities in res 1-00

faurants. Comm 54.13 Change rooms and lunchrooms.

() Garages, service stations and filling statiofisilet rooms (1) CHANGE Rooms. Change rooms equipped with storage facili
shallbe provided as 0”"'“9‘_’ in this paragraph. ties for street clothes shall be provided where employees are
1. GaragesSeparate toilet rooms for each sex shall be prgaquiredto wear protective clothing due to the nature of the
videdin all service and repair garages, body shops, automokileipjoymentand where employees are exposed to toxic materials
tire and battery shops, and buildings of similar eseept that a 5ngindustrial poisons. Separate storage facilities for street clothes

singletoilet room to accommodate both sexes may be providedjRqwork clothes shall be provided for employees who work with
buildingswhich accommodate not more than 10 employees apf,strial poisons.

25 patrons. If toilet rooms are accessible to both employees anghte: see also ch. HFS 196,iVAdm. Code, rules of the department of health
patronsduring all hours of operation, separate toilet rodars andfamily services, for requiremenfisr dressing rooms and lockers in restaurants.
employeesand patrons need not be provided. (2) LuncHrRoowms. A space for eating lunchehall be pre

2. a. Service stations and filling stations. Separate toilédedin all places of employment where there is exposure to inju
roomsfor eachsex shall be provided in service stations and fillingjous dusts, toxic material and industrial poisons. Such sgizalé
stations, including self-service stations. If toilet rooms are acc&e physically separatiom any location where there is exposure
sible to both employees and patrons, sepataitet rooms for to toxic materialsToilet rooms shall not be permitted to serve as
employeesand patrons need not be provided. lunchrooms.

b. A self-service filling station that has a key-card—oper ~ History: Cr. RegisterDecember1976, No. 252, éf1-1-77.

atedfuel dispensinglevice which can be used while the stationis comm 54.145 Occupancy separations and hazard

unattendecby an employee is not required to have toilet roomghclosures. Occupancies within the scope of this chapter shall

availableduring the unattended periods. be separated from other occupancies or uses in accordance with
(9) Airports, bus terminals, train stations and othesnss s. Comm 51.08. Hazards shall be enclosed in accordance with

portation centers. All airports, bus terminals, train stations andComm 51.08.

othertransportation centers shall be providéth separate toilet  History: Cr. RegisterDecemberl981, No. 312, &f1-1-82; rand recrRegister

i i — March,1991, No. 423, & 4-1-91; rand recrRegister December1995, No. 480,
roomsfor each sex as reqUIred e 54.12 A o eff. 4-1-96; r and recrRegisterMarch, 1997, No. 495, e#4-1-97
(3) SaNITARY FIXTURES. (&) General. In public buildingsand ] ]
placesof employment, exceps provided in pat(b), the total Comm 54.15 Fire protection systems. (1) SPRINKLER

numberof sanitary fixtures required in the building shall be bases¥sTems. Automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be provided as

uponthe total number of occupants of the building and shall lseitlinedin ss. Comm 52.01, 52.0,152.012 and 52.013.

determinedby using the higher number calculated froables  (2) SranppiPESYSTEMS. (a) Fire department standpipeBire

54.12-Aand 54.12-B. The total number of occupants will be codepartmenstandpipes shall be provided in all buildirgseed

sideredequally dividedoetween males and females unless a diing 60 feet in height.

ferent ratio is established by the department. (b) Dry standpipes. Dry standpipes as specified under s.
(b) Exceptions.1. Except as provided in subd. 2., taverns andomm51.21 shall be provided in all buildings®ries or more

restaurants shall provide at leaseseparate toilet room for eachin height inwhich the floor area of each story is more than 3,000

SEex. squarefeet, unless an approved automatic sprinkler system
2. Restaurants providing seating for 19ems occupants, one installed. First-aid standpipes may be provided in lieu of dry

toilet room having at least one water closet (WC) and one lavatsitandpipesn factory occupancies.

(L) may be provided to accommodate both sexesddbeof the (3) FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. Portable fire extinguishers shall be

toilet room shall beequipped with a lock to ensure privatfithe  providedand maintained as specified in s. Comm 51.22.

toilet rooms are accessible to both employees and the gpobral  History: 1-2-56; renum. from 54.14 andand recrRegister December1976,

i i No. 252, ef. 1-1-77; am. (2)Register December1977, No. 264, éf1-1-78;
lic, separate toilet rooms for employees and the gepeltzilc emerg.r. and recr(2), ef. 9-6-86; r and recr(2), RegisterNovember1986, No.

neednot be provided. 371 efl. 12-1-86; rand recrRegisterMarch, 1091, No. 423, g#-1-91; am. (2)
3. Taverns and restaurants accommodating 16 to 50 t | Register January1994, No. 457, &f2-1-94; correction in (1) made under s.
occupantsatleast one water closet (WC) and one lavatory (L) far 23 () 7., Stats., Regist@eptemberl 998, No. 513.

eachsex shall be provided. Comm 54.17 Fire alarms. (1) FACTORY AND WORKSHOP.

4. Taverns and restaurants accommodating 51 to 100 oc&xceptas provided in sub. (3),aanual fire alarm complying with
pants,at least 2 water closets (WC) and one lavatory (Ligimrale  the requirements of s. ComB1.24 shall be provided in every fac
patronsand at least one wateloset (WC), one urinal (U) and onetory or workshop where more than 10 persons are emplayeek
lavatory (L) for male patrons shall be provided. the second story

5. Taverns and restaurants accommodating more than 100(2) Orrice BUILDINGS. Except as provided in sub. (3), a
occupantsthe number of sanitary fixtures providshball be as manualfire alarm complying with the requirements of s. Comm
determinedby using Bble 55.32. 51.24shall be provided in &te buildings complying with either

(c) OSHA egulations. The ratios for water closets establishe@f the following conditions:
in Table 54.12-B for employees are taken directly from the U.S. (a) Four stories or more in height; or
departmenof labor occupationabafety and health act (OSHA)  (b) 15,000 square feet or more on any floor level above or
regulatiqns.'l’herefore, S. (_Zomm 50.25, petitions for variance, iselowa floor of exit dischaye.
n?{t. ?DF{“fiaE'gGFO th% reqwlrj'elr)nenzsataibj'? 584.];2_bBI|1959 \o.4s (3) ExcepTioN. The installation of a manual fire alarm system
eff. ]I.SOE):?QSQ; rand fe?:rpéég)is(t%)rggcérr%bé?lggﬁ}??\iz.%55&%.62[]1—1?77; am. ?i) (a3 may be omitted in b_uﬂdl_ngs Where Complete automatlcsfpan
1.,(1) (b) and (e) 1., (1) () 3., rand recr(2), RegisterDecemberl977, No. 264, Kler system protection is provided.

eff. 1-1-78; am. (2) (intro.) and (2) (a) 2., Regisi@ecember1978, No. 276, éf History: 1-2-56; am. Registedune, 1972, No. 198,fel-1-73; renum. from
1-1-79;r. and recrtable and (2) (a) 1., Regist®ecember1981, No. 312, & 54.16,Register Decemberl976, No. 252, &f1-1-77; rand recrRegisterDecem
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ber,1981, No. 312, &f1-1-82; emqg. 1 and recr ef. 9-6-86; rand recrRegister  on each floor for whom stairways and other exits have lpegn
November 1986, No. 371, £/12-1-86. vided according to ss. Comm 54.02 to 54.06. Such notices shall
Comm 54.18 Floor load signs. (1) In every factory Peplaced in full viewon each floor
workshop,warehouse, or other building whereterial is piled, l_'f'f;‘;r_y' 1-2-56;renum. from 54.18, Regisiebecember1976, No. 252, éf
noticesof a permanent character shall be painted or otherwise
prominentlydisplayed, stating the live load in pounds per square Comm 54.20 No smoking signs. Smokingshall not be
foot which the floor is designed to carguch notices shall be permittedin retail establishments where flammable materials are
placedin full view, on each floor handled or sold. Suitable signs bearing the wtiisSmoking”
(2) Wherefloorsare always used for the storage of some paghallbe erected in all places where such hazard exists.
ticular material, the walls shall be marked to the height to whichHistory: 1-2-56;renum. from 54.19, Registdbecember1976, No. 252, éf
the material shall be piled without exceeding the safe load. -1

History: 1-2-56;renum. from 54.17, Registdbecember1976, No. 252, &f
1-1-77. Comm 54.21 Tents. Alltents usedor sales or storage pur

posesshall conform to the requirements specified in ss. Comm
Comm 54.19 Signs indicating number of persons. 62.42to 62.51.
In all buildings of this classification where 50 or more persons arefistory: Cr. RegisterSeptemberl959, No. 45, &f10-1-59; renum. from 54.20,
accommodatedn anyfloor above the second, notices shall béfglster,DecemberlQ?G, No. 252, &f1-1-77; am. RegisteDecember1981, No.

. ) . ; 2, eff. 1-1-82; correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Reg&tptember
prominentlydisplayed stating the maximum number of personsgs,No. 513.
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